

No. 17-1533
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK; MAYA VAN ROSSUM, the
Delaware Riverkeeper,

Petitioners,
v.

SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Respondent,
and,

TENNESSEE GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY LLC,

Intervenor.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

Aaron Stemplewicz
Staff Attorney (Pa. Bar No. 312371)
Delaware Riverkeeper Network
925 Canal Street, Suite 3701
Bristol, PA 19007
Phone: 215.369.1188
Fax: 215.369.1181

Dated: June 8, 2019 ***** Counsel for: *Delaware Riverkeeper Network
and the Delaware Riverkeeper*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Department Based Its Review Of The Compression Alternative On A Fundamental Misunderstanding Of The Size And Scope Of The Impacts.....	3
II. It Is Uncontested That No Court In Any Jurisdiction Has Ever Found Linear Infrastructure or Pipelines To Be Water Dependent, And Even If Such A Determination Could Be Made, This Specific Project Is Not Water Dependent	9
a. The Court Should Interpret The Water Dependency Language Of Section 105.18a Similarly To How Federal Courts Interpret Parallel Provisions of the Clean Water Act Section 404 Guidelines.....	10
b. The Department's Written Finding Does Not Support A Finding Of Water Dependency	14
III. The Department's Primary Arguments Fail To Address The Appropriate Legal Standard, But Nevertheless Fail On Their Own Terms	20
IV. The Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board's Statement Is Of No Moment.....	22
V. Petitioners Did Not Forfeit Their Claim That The Department Failed To Comply With Section 105.18a(a)(2)	24
VI. FERC's Environmental Assessment and Certificate Is Irrelevant To The A Determination As To Whether The Project Complies With	

Pennsylvania's Water Quality Standards	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8-9
<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Coastal Conservation League v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 2016 WL 6823375 (S.D. Fl., November 18, 2016)	23
<i>Copar Pumice Co., Inc. v. Tidwell</i> , 603 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Department of Transportation, et al. v. Public Citizen, et al.</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2009)	24
<i>Florida Clean Water Network, Inc. v. Grosskruger</i> , 587 F.Supp.2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	13
<i>Friends of Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Minisink Residents for Environmental Preservation v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Nat'l. Petrochemical & Refiners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002)....	25
<i>Pennsylvania Trout v. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 863 A.2d 93 (Pa. Commw. 2004)	11
<i>Portland General Electric Co. v. Bonneville Power Administration</i> , 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	26
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	27
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline L.L.C. v. Delaware Riverkeeper Network</i> , 921 F.Supp.2d 38 (M.D. Pa. 2013).....	27
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497	

(D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
Pennsylvania Code	
25 Pa. Code § 105.18a.	9
25 Pa. Code § 105.18a(a)(2)	1,2,9,10,13, 14, 17, 21, 26-28
25 Pa. Code§ 105.14(b)(7).....	10,17
25 Pa. Code 105.18a(b)(3)(i)	12
Federal Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a).....	12
